the credit risk of counterparties.

Loudong General Nice Resources (China) Holdings Limited138

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
31 December 2016

43	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES
The Group’s financial instruments include promissory notes payable, bank and other borrowings and
cash and bank balances. The main purpose of these financial instruments is to raise finance for the
Group’s operations. The Group has various other financial assets and liabilities such as trade receivables
and trade payables, which arise directly from its operations.

The main risks arising from the Group’s financial instruments are interest rate risk, foreign currency risk,
credit risk and liquidity risk. The board of directors reviews and agrees policies for managing each of
these risks and they are summarised below.

Interest rate risk
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rate, with
all other variables held constant, of the Group’s loss before tax (through the impact on floating rate
borrowings) and the Group’s equity.

Increase/
(decrease)
in interest

rate

(Increase)/
decrease

in loss
before tax

% HK$’000

2016
Renminbi 1% (8,704)

(1%) 8,704
Hong Kong Dollar 1% (505)

(1%) 505

2015
Renminbi 1% (7,994)

(1%) 7,994
Hong Kong Dollar 1% (80)

(1%) 80

Annual Report 2016 139

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
31 December 2016

43	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)
Foreign currency risk
The Group has transactional currency exposures as the sales and purchases of the Group were mainly
transacted in Renminbi (“RMB”) and United States Dollars (“USD”). The Group manages its transactional
currency exposures by matching as far as possible, its receipts and payments in each individual
currency. The Group monitors the foreign currency exchange rates closely so as to minimise any
potential material adverse effects from these exposure in a timely manner.